
Regulation (EC) No 1907/2006 of the European Parliament and of the Council of...
Document Generated: 2024-07-12

1

Status: Point in time view as at 31/01/2020.
Changes to legislation: There are currently no known outstanding effects for the Regulation (EC) No 1907/2006 of
the European Parliament and of the Council, ANNEX XVII Table 3: rows 1 - 50. (See end of Document for details)

[X1ANNEX XVII

[F7RESTRICTIONS ON THE MANUFACTURE, PLACING ON THE MARKET AND
USE OF CERTAIN DANGEROUS SUBSTANCES, MIXTURES AND ARTICLES]

Editorial Information
X1 Substituted by Corrigendum to Regulation (EC) No 1907/2006 of the European Parliament and of the

Council of 18 December 2006 concerning the Registration, Evaluation, Authorisation and Restriction of
Chemicals (REACH), establishing a European Chemicals Agency, amending Directive 1999/45/EC and
repealing Council Regulation (EEC) No 793/93 and Commission Regulation (EC) No 1488/94 as well
as Council Directive 76/769/EEC and Commission Directives 91/155/EEC, 93/67/EEC, 93/105/EC and
2000/21/EC (Official Journal of the European Union L 396 of 30 December 2006).

Textual Amendments
F7 Substituted by Commission Regulation (EC) No 552/2009 of 22 June 2009 amending Regulation

(EC) No 1907/2006 of the European Parliament and of the Council on the Registration, Evaluation,
Authorisation and Restriction of Chemicals (REACH) as regards Annex XVII (Text with EEA
relevance).

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/eur/2006/1907/pdfs/eurcs_20061907_en_001.pdf
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/eur/2006/1907/pdfs/eurcs_20061907_en_001.pdf
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/eur/2006/1907/pdfs/eurcs_20061907_en_001.pdf
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/eur/2006/1907/pdfs/eurcs_20061907_en_001.pdf
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/eur/2006/1907/pdfs/eurcs_20061907_en_001.pdf
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/eur/2006/1907/pdfs/eurcs_20061907_en_001.pdf
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/id/eur/2009/552
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/id/eur/2009/552
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/id/eur/2009/552
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/id/eur/2009/552


2 Regulation (EC) No 1907/2006 of the European Parliament and of the Council of...
Document Generated: 2024-07-12

Status: Point in time view as at 31/01/2020.
Changes to legislation: There are currently no known outstanding effects for the Regulation (EC) No 1907/2006 of
the European Parliament and of the Council, ANNEX XVII Table 3: rows 1 - 50. (See end of Document for details)

Appendix 2

[F7Entry 28 — Carcinogens: category 1B (Table 3.1)/category 2 (Table 3.2)]

ANNEX XVII Table 3: rows 1 - 50
Substances Index No EC No CAS No Notes

Beryllium 004-001-00-7 231-150-7 7440-41-7

Beryllium
compounds with
the exception
of aluminium
beryllium
silicates

004-002-00-2

Beryllium oxide 004-003-00-8 215-133-1 1304-56-9 [F1E]

Sulfallate (ISO);
2-chlorallyl
diethyldithiocarbamate

006-038-00-4 202-388-9 95-06-7

Dimethylcarbamoyl
chloride

006-041-00-0 201-208-6 79-44-7

Diazomethane 006-068-00-8 206-382-7 334-88-3

[F2O-isobutyl-
N-ethoxy
carbonylthiocarbamate

006-094-00-X 434-350-4 103122-66-3

O-hexyl-N-
ethoxycarbonylthiocarbamate

006-102-00-1 432-750-3 — ]

Hydrazine 007-008-00-3 206-114-9 302-01-2 [F1E]

N,N-
Dimethylhydrazine

007-012-00-5 200-316-0 57-14-7

1,2-
Dimethylhydrazine

007-013-00-0 540-73-8 [F1E]

Salts of
hydrazine

007-014-00-6

Isobutyl nitrite 007-017-00-2 208-819-7 542-56-3 [F1E]

Hydrazobenzene;
1,2-
diphenylhydrazine

007-021-00-4 204-563-5 122-66-7

Hydrazine bis(3-
carboxy-4-
hydroxybenzensulfonate)

007-022-00-X 405-030-1

[F3E-glass
microfibers of
representative
composition;

014-046-00-4 — — ]



Regulation (EC) No 1907/2006 of the European Parliament and of the Council of...
Document Generated: 2024-07-12

3

Status: Point in time view as at 31/01/2020.
Changes to legislation: There are currently no known outstanding effects for the Regulation (EC) No 1907/2006 of
the European Parliament and of the Council, ANNEX XVII Table 3: rows 1 - 50. (See end of Document for details)

[Calcium-
aluminium-
silicate fibres
with random
orientation with
the following
representative
composition
(% given
by weight):
SiO2 50,0-56,0 %,
Al2O3 13,0-16,0 %,
B2O3 5,8-10,0 %,
Na2O
< 0,6 %, K2O
< 0,4 %, CaO
15,0-24,0 %,
MgO < 5,5 %,
Fe2O3 < 0,5 %,
F2 < 1,0 %.
Process:
typically
produced
by flame
attenuation and
rotary process.
(Additional
individual
elements may
be present at
low levels; the
process list does
not preclude
innovation).]

Hexamethylphosphoric
triamide;
hexamethylphosphoramide

015-106-00-2 211-653-8 680-31-9

[F2Mixture of:
dimethyl(2-
(hydroxymethylcarbamoyl)ethyl)phosphonate;
Diethyl(2-
(hydroxymethylcarbamoyl)ethyl)phosphonate;
Methyl ethyl(2-
(hydroxymethylcarbamoyl)ethyl)phosphonate

015-196-00-3 435-960-3 — ]

[F4Indium
phosphide

015-200-00-3 244-959-5 22398-80-7 ]

Dimethyl
sulphate

016-023-00-4 201-058-1 77-78-1 [F1E]

Diethyl sulphate 016-027-00-6 200-589-6 64-67-5



4 Regulation (EC) No 1907/2006 of the European Parliament and of the Council of...
Document Generated: 2024-07-12

Status: Point in time view as at 31/01/2020.
Changes to legislation: There are currently no known outstanding effects for the Regulation (EC) No 1907/2006 of
the European Parliament and of the Council, ANNEX XVII Table 3: rows 1 - 50. (See end of Document for details)

1,3-
Propanesultone

016-032-00-3 214-317-9 1120-71-4

Dimethylsulfamoylchloride016-033-00-9 236-412-4 13360-57-1

Potassium
dichromate

024-002-00-6 231-906-6 7778-50-9 [F1E]

Ammonium
dichromate

024-003-00-1 232-143-1 7789-09-5 [F1E]

[F5Sodium
dichromate

024-004-00-7 234-190-3 10588-01-9 ]

[F6]

Chromyl
dichloride;
chromic
oxychloride

024-005-00-2 239-056-8 14977-61-8

Potassium
chromate

024-006-00-8 232-140-5 7789-00-6

Calcium
chromate

024-008-00-9 237-366-8 13765-19-0

Strontium
chromate

024-009-00-4 232-142-6 7789-06-2

Chromium
III chromate;
chromic
chromate

024-010-00-X 246-356-2 24613-89-6

Chromium (VI)
compounds, with
the exception
of barium
chromate and
of compounds
specified
elsewhere in
[F7Annex VI to
Regulation (EC)
No 1272/2008]

024-017-00-8 — —

Sodium
chromate

024-018-00-3 231-889-5 7775-11-3 [F1E]

Cobalt dichloride 027-004-00-5 231-589-4 7646-79-9 [F1E]

Cobalt sulphate 027-005-00-0 233-334-2 10124-43-3 [F1E]

[F2Cobalt acetate 027-006-00-6 200-755-8 71-48-7

Cobalt nitrate 027-009-00-2 233-402-1 10141-05-6

Cobalt carbonate 027-010-00-8 208-169-4 513-79-1 ]



Regulation (EC) No 1907/2006 of the European Parliament and of the Council of...
Document Generated: 2024-07-12

5

Status: Point in time view as at 31/01/2020.
Changes to legislation: There are currently no known outstanding effects for the Regulation (EC) No 1907/2006 of
the European Parliament and of the Council, ANNEX XVII Table 3: rows 1 - 50. (See end of Document for details)

[F4Gallium
arsenide

031-001-00-4 215-114-8 1303-00-0 ]

Potassium
bromate

035-003-00-6 231-829-8 7758-01-2

Cadmium oxide 048-002-00-0 215-146-2 1306-19-0 [F1E]

Cadmium
fluoride

048-006-00-2 232-222-0 7790-79-6 [F1E]

Cadmium
chloride

048-008-00-3 233-296-7 10108-64-2 [F1E]

Cadmium
sulphate

048-009-00-9 233-331-6 10124-36-4 [F1E]

Cadmium
sulphide

048-010-00-4 215-147-8 1306-23-6 [F1E]

Cadmium
(pyrophoric)

048-011-00-X 231-152-8 7440-43-9 [F1E]

[F8Cadmium
carbonate

048-012-00-5 208-168-9 513-78-0

Cadmium
hydroxide;
cadmium
dihydroxide

048-013-00-0 244-168-5 21041-95-2 ]]



6 Regulation (EC) No 1907/2006 of the European Parliament and of the Council of...
Document Generated: 2024-07-12

Status: 
Point in time view as at 31/01/2020.

Changes to legislation: 
There are currently no known outstanding effects for the Regulation (EC) No 1907/2006 of the
European Parliament and of the Council, ANNEX XVII Table 3: rows 1 - 50.


